CLAY COUNTY RESOLUTION NO. 2023/2024-

WHEREAS, the following revenue from the Department of Justice (DOJ), Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA), FY23 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance (JAG) Grant - Local Solicitation was not anticipated when the 2023/2024 budget was approved, and

WHEREAS, Section 129.06(2)(d) of the Florida Statutes stipulates that a receipt of a nature from a source not anticipated in the budget and received for a particular purpose may, by resolution of the Board, be appropriated and expended for that purpose, and

WHEREAS, these funds are to be used to support the Clay Community Connect Program and expand the operations of the Real Time Crime Center by acquiring fourteen (14) additional PTZ cameras.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Clay County, Florida, that pursuant to Section 129.06(2)(d) of the Florida Statutes, the following budget be adopted.

REVENUE

Prior Fund Total:		\$ 56,714,022
Additions to Sheriff – Countywide Fund (FD1002)		
Sheriff - Countywide Fund / All Grants		
Organization / FY23 Edward Byrne Grant	FD1002-CC1233-	
(JAG) Program – Local Solicitation / Drug	PRJ100645-	\$ 48,469
Reduction and Enforcement Initiative / Justice	GR010135-RC331220	
Administration Grant		
Amended Total Revenue		\$ 56,762,491

<u>APPROPRIATION</u>

Prior Fund Total:		\$ 56,714,022
Additions to Sheriff – Countywide Fund (FD1002)		
Sheriff - Countywide Fund / All Grants Organization / FY23 Edward Byrne Grant (JAG) Program – Local Solicitation / Drug Reduction and Enforcement Initiative / Expense Other Than Salaries – Constitutional Officers	FD1002-CC1233- PRJ100645- GR010135-SC549900	\$ 48,469
Amended Total Appropriation		\$ 56,762,491

	Board of County Commissioners Clay County, Florida
ATTEST:	JB Renninger, Chairman
Tara S. Green	

DULY ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of Clay County, Florida, this 13th day of

February, 2024.

County Clerk of Court and Comptroller Ex Officio Clerk to the Board